Preferred shares had been converted into 3,421,960 shares of common stock.

 6

The following table sets forth the beneficial ownership of the selling stockholders as of June 31, 2017. The term “selling stockholder” or “selling

stockholders” includes the selling stockholders listed below and their respective transferees, assignees, pledges, donees or other successors. Beneficial
ownership is determined in accordance with the rules of the SEC and generally includes voting or investment power with respect to securities. Shares of
common stock subject to options, warrants and convertible securities currently exercisable or convertible, or exercisable or convertible within 60 days of June
30, 2017 are deemed outstanding, including for purposes of computing the percentage ownership of the person holding the option, warrant or convertible
security, but not for purposes of computing the percentage of any other holder. As of June 30, 2017, we had 62,680,390 shares of common stock issued and
outstanding.

  Beneficial Ownership Before Offering
Beneficial Ownership After

Offering(1)

Number of

Shares   Percent

Number of
Shares Being

Offered
Number of

Shares   Percent
Ronald Bartlett & Valerie Bartlett, JT WROS   58,400(3)   *   58,400   0   0
Carol Cody   30,000(3)   *   30,000   0   0
Anton Bogner & Barbara D. Bogner   25,000(2)   25,000   0   0
Gerald Cohen   38,250(3)   *   38,250   0   0
Michael Crawford   40,000(2)   *   40,000   0   0
Robert Crothers   52,000(3)   *   52,000   0   0
Arielle Crothers   10,000(2)   *   10,000   0   0
William A Crothers & JoAnn Crothers, JTWROS   1,000(2)   *   1,000   0   0
Christine Crothers   1,000(2)   *   1,000   0   0
Alicia Rodriguez   1,000(2)   *   1,000   0   0
Jay E. Bradbury   7,500(2)   *   7,500   0   0
Sudip Chakrabortty & Anshu S. Chakrabortty, JT WROS   26,000(2)   *   26,000   0   0
Ficksman Family Trust   25,000(2)   *   25,000   0   0
Finkelstein Living Trust, William Finkelstein,Trustee   24,000(3)   *   12,500   0   0
Stanley Friedman & Leslie Friedman JT WROS   25,000(2)   *   25,000   0   0
Marc Fuhrman   25,000(3)   *   25,000   0   0
Carol Giorello and Anthony Giorello, JTWROS   12,000(3)   *   12,000   0   0
William D. Gould   16,400(3)   *   16,400   0   0
Ravi Gutta   50,000(2)   *   50,000   0   0
Jennifer Nugent   25,000(4)   *   25,000   0   0